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2022 NOJHL SHOWCASE SCHEDULE 
Tuesday, Oct. 4 

VISITOR HOME TIME RINK 
Espanola Paper Kings French River Rapids 11:15 a.m. Rink 2 
Blind River Beavers Kirkland Lake Gold Miners 1 p.m. Rink 1 
Soo Eagles Powassan Voodoos 1:45 p.m. Rink 2 
Elliot Lake Red Wings Cochrane Crunch 3:45 p.m. Rink 1 
Greater Sudbury Cubs Hearst Lumberjacks 4:15 p.m. Rink 2 
Soo Thunderbirds Timmins Rock 6:45 p.m. Rink 2 

Wednesday, Oct. 5 
VISITOR HOME TIME RINK 
Kirkland Lake Gold Miners Elliot Lake Red Wings 11:15 a.m. Rink 2 
Hearst Lumberjacks Soo Thunderbirds 1 p.m. Rink 1 
Cochrane Crunch Espanola Paper Kings 1:45 p.m. Rink 2 
Timmins Rock Soo Eagles 3:45 p.m. Rink 1 
Powassan Voodoos Greater Sudbury Cubs 4:15 p.m. Rink 2 
French River Rapids Blind River Beavers 6:45 p.m. Rink 2 

 

NOJHL STANDINGS 
(As of Oct. 3, 2022) 

EAST GP W L OTL SOL PTS GF GA PCT 
Hearst Lumberjacks 8 6 2 0 0 12 36 23 .750 
Timmins Rock 8 5 2 0 1 11 34 19 .688 
Powassan Voodoos 8 5 3 0 0 10 27 22 .625 
Cochrane Crunch 9 2 6 1 0 5 18 38 .278 
French River Rapids 7 1 6 0 0 2 16 32 .143 
Kirkland Lake Gold Miners 8 1 7 0 0 2 14 36 .125 
WEST GP W L OTL SOL PTS GF GA PCT 
Blind River Beavers 8 7 1 0 0 14 32 17 .875 
Greater Sudbury Cubs 9 6 2 1 0 13 41 26 .722 
Espanola Paper Kings 9 5 3 1 0 11 35 29 .611 
Soo Eagles 6 4 2 0 0 8 22 13 .667 
Elliot Lake Red Wings 8 3 5 0 0 6 27 37 .375 
Soo Thunderbirds 8 3 5 0 0 6 22 32 .375 

LEAGUE LEADERS 
SCORING TEAM YR POS. GP G A PTS GWG 
Riley Klugerman Hearst Lumberjacks ‘02 F 8 9 8 17 3 
Zachary Demers Hearst Lumberjacks ‘02 F 8 6 11 17 0 
Brady Harroun Timmins Rock ‘02 F 8 7 8 15 3 
Nicolas Pigeon Timmins Rock ‘02 F 8 2 13 15 0 
Nicholas Frederick Timmins Rock ‘02 F 8 7 7 14 2 
GOALTENDERS TEAM YR GP W L OT/SL AVG. SV% 
Logan Raffaele Soo Eagles ‘02 4 4 0 0 0.75 .977 
Daniel Dirracolo Powassan Voodoos ‘05 3 2 0 0 1.26 .936 
Gavin Disano Blind River Beavers ‘03 5 5 0 0 1.60 .949 
Jacob Brown Timmins Rock ‘06 3 2 0 1 1.95 .923 
Creedon Dyck Espanola Paper Kings ‘04 2 1 1 0 2.01 .949 



BLIND RIVER BEAVERS 
 
Head Coach/GM: Kyle Brick 
705-987-3304 (C) 
kyle_brick@hotmail.com (E) 
 
BEAVERS BITES: Blind River enters the NOJHL Showcase with a 
league-best record of 7-1-0-0. … They had also won five consecutive 
games entering play Tuesday. … Netminder Gavin Disano is a perfect 5-
0-0-0 to start the season. … He leads the league in victories, sits third in 
goals-against average and is tied for second overall in save percentage. 

… Veteran forward Caleb Minns leads Blind River in scoring playing at just over a point-per-game clip. … 
His seven power play assists lead all NOJHL players. … Ethan Pegg leads NOJHL D-men in game-
winners. … Jesse Dupuis, Evan Fraccaro and Joshua Thompson share the club lead in goals. 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH  HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
4 Tucker McConnell-Fritz D L  6' 00 190 1/3/05 Brantford ON 
5 Ethan Pegg D R  5' 11 160 8/23/02 Innisfil ON 
6 Matthew Kallo D L  6' 00 178 4/30/05 Espanola ON 
7 Ryan Patton D L  5' 11 175 8/31/02 Mississauga ON 
7 Josh Tomasi F R  6’ 00 197 2/5/2022 Middleburg Heights OH 
8 Henry Attard D R  6' 02 175 3/13/06 Markham ON 
11 Jacob Kovacs F L  5' 10 175 9/25/03 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
12 Andrew Benedetti D R  5' 11 155 1/5/04 Guelph ON 
14 Jesse Dupuis F R  5' 09 145 6/28/03 Iroquois Falls ON 
15 Gavin Rocha F R  5' 07 140 11/27/05 Bradford ON 
16 Joshua Thompson F R  5' 11 175 2/2/03 Russell MB 
17 Meguire Naughton F R  6' 01 165 9/8/03 Orillia ON 
19 Noah Aboflan F L  6' 00 192 5/3/05 Elliot Lake ON 
20 Nicholas Moore F R  6' 00 175 5/13/04 Campbellcroft ON 
21 Thomas Dimoulas F R  6' 01 185 7/31/05 Aurora ON 
22 Michael Gallagher F L  5' 11 175 6/26/03 Northville MI 
23 Owen Arnold D L  6' 00 180 11/12/03 Highland MI 
24 Kaeden McArthur F L  6' 01 170 7/14/05 Timmins ON 
26 Nicholas Brady D R  6' 02 190 7/17/05 Keswick ON 
27 Matthew Green F L  6' 00 185 4/11/04 Blue Mountain ON 
31 Charlie Burns G R  6' 01 172 1/29/06 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
35 Gavin Disano G L  5' 09 190 5/28/03 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
64 Caleb Minns F R  5' 10 175 1/15/02 Baxter ON 
93 Trevor Zimmer F L  6' 01 195 2/7/02 Denver CO 
94 Evan Fraccaro F L  6' 00 200 1/21/03 Newmarket ON 
99 Brendan Cooke F R  5' 10 170 12/22/07 Thessalon ON 
99 Harley Wardell F L  5' 08 155 1/25/06 Sault Ste. Marie ON 



Blind River Beavers Statistics 
No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
64 Caleb Minns F 8 1 8 9 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
14 Jesse Dupuis F 8 4 3 7 8 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 
94 Evan Fraccaro F 8 4 3 7 6 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 
24 * Kaeden McArthur F 6 3 4 7 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 
15 * Gavin Rocha F 8 2 5 7 8 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 
20 * Nicholas Moore F 8 3 2 5 8 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
22 * Michael Gallagher F 5 2 3 5 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
5 Ethan Pegg D 8 2 3 5 8 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Joshua Thompson F 6 3 1 4 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
21 * Thomas Dimoulas F 7 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
11 Jacob Kovacs F 4 1 3 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
19 * Noah Aboflan F 6 2 1 3 20 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
26 * Nicholas Brady D 8 1 2 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Matthew Green F 8 0 3 3 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 Gavin Disano G 5 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Josh Tomasi  F 7 2 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  ELL F 6 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BLI F 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 * Henry Attard D 3 0 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 * Owen Arnold D 4 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
93 Trevor Zimmer F 8 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 * Andrew Benedetti D 6 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 * Matthew Kallo D 7 0 1 1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
99 Brendan Cooke F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 * Charlie Burns G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Meguire Naughton F 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Ryan Patton D 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 * Tucker McConnell-Fritz D 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     2                     
  TOTALS    8 32 48 80 95 11 21 1 0 7 5 6 0 3 3 

 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
35 Gavin Disano 5 300 5 0 0 0 0 8 1.60 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 156 148 0.949 
31 * Charlie Burns 3 180 2 1 0 0 0 9 3.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 89 80 0.899 
  Empty Net    0           0               0     
  Totals  8 480 7 1 0 0 0 17 2.13 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 245 228 0.931 



COCHRANE CRUNCH 
 
Head Coach/GM: Tom Nickolau 
416-726-0572 (C) 
tom.nickolau@gmail.com (E) 
 
CRUNCH COMMENTS: Cochrane has already matched 
their win total from last season. … 2004 birth-year forward 
Liam Boswell paces the Crunch in offensive production. … 
The Oakville, Ont., product has nine points in as many 
games on two goals and seven assists. … Cameron Frost is 

second in team scoring and tops the squad in goals. … 20-year-old goaltender Jake 
Dubinsky leads all NOJHL netminders in saves with 249 and sits fifth overall in minutes 
played at 339. … Blake Menard is in the Top 15 in scoring among league defencemen. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 
 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH  HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
1 Jake Dubinsky G R 6' 00" 175 9/26/02 New Denver BC 
5 Collin Lapointe F R 6' 00" 180 3/7/02 Dryden ON 
8 Brody Fraleigh F L 5' 10" 145 9/13/03 Wallaceburg ON 
9 Liam Boswell F L 5' 11" 180 10/11/04 Oakville ON 
10 Christian Golic F R 5' 10" 160 9/14/04 Burlington ON 
11 Kyler Ephraim F L 5' 08" 152 9/5/04 Whitby ON 
14 Cameron Frost F L 5' 11" 146 11/20/03 Paradise NL 
16 Tommy McQuiston D L 5' 10" 150 7/18/03 Toronto ON 
18 Cedric Cardinal D L 5' 09" 160 8/6/04 Lorraine QC 
23 Blake Menard D R 6' 00" 157 1/26/04 Deep River ON 
27 Tyler Rimstad F L 5' 11" 180 11/6/03 Edmonton AB 
29 Morgan Porter F L 6' 01" 175 3/7/04 Kelligrews NL 
34 Tie Jacobs D R 6' 04" 175 5/17/03 Six Nations ON 
35 Marcus Ouellet G L 6' 01" 190 2/11/04 Toronto ON 
44 Will Stewart D R 6' 00" 185 3/31/03 Sherwood Park AB 
54 Christian Shields D R 6' 01" 180 7/9/03 Mississauga ON 
57 Joshua Liu D L 6' 00" 180 10/19/05 Mississauga ON 
71 Ben Sherman F R 5' 09" 155 4/17/03 Capo Beach CA 
77 Desmond Brazeau F R 5' 09" 173 9/12/03 Timmins ON 
81 Zachary Johnson F R 5' 09" 170 8/21/03 Rossland BC 
86 Jonathan Hutorsky F R 5' 08" 170 2/26/04 Staten Island NY 
87 Shawn St. Arnaud F R 6' 04" 205 1/7/04 Westlock AB 
89 Alex Dionne F L 5' 11" 175 11/3/03 Ottawa ON 
91 Tyler Curnew F L 5' 09" 160 6/19/04 St. John's NL 

 
 
 



Cochrane Crunch Statistics 
No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
9 Liam Boswell F 8 2 7 9 4 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
14 Cameron Frost F 7 3 3 6 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Blake Menard D 7 1 3 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
91 * Tyler Curnew F 7 0 3 3 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
71 * Ben Sherman F 8 2 0 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
89 Alex Dionne F 7 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
86 * Jonathan Hutorsky F 8 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
54 Christian Shields D 8 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 * Morgan Porter F 5 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
10 * Christian Golic F 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
57 Joshua Liu D 6 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 
44 Will Stewart D 6 1 0 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
5 Collin Lapointe F 7 1 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
27 Tyler Rimstad F 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Tie Jacobs D 7 0 1 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 * Tommy McQuiston D 7 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
77 * Desmond Brazeau F 8 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 * Kyler Ephraim F 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 Marcus Ouellet G 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
81 * Zachary Johnson F 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
87 Shawn St. Arnaud F 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 Jake Dubinsky G 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 * Cedric Cardinal D 8 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 BENCH  8 0   0           
 TOTALS  8 16 23 39 90 3 4 1 1 2 4 1 0 3 1 

 
 
 
No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
35 Marcus Ouellet 2 123 1 0 1 0 0 5 2.45 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 106 101 0.953 
1 Jake Dubinsky 6 339 1 4 0 0 0 25 4.43 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 274 249 0.909 
  Empty Net    0           0               0     
  Totals  8 483 2 5 1 0 0 34 4.23 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 394 360 0.914 



ELLIOT LAKE RED WINGS 
 
Head Coach: Chris Keleher 
306-402-7172 (C) 
chris.keleher@elliotlakeredwings.ca (E) 
 
GM: Marc Savery 
416-625-2672 (C) 
mark.savery@elliotlakeredwings.ca (E) 
 
RED WINGS REPORT: 19-year-old hometown product Alex Antoine 

enters the NOJHL Showcase leading Elliot Lake in scoring. … He has eight points, in as many outings, on 
four goals and four assists. … Rookies Evan Dantas and Zachary Vickerman sit second and third 
respectively on the squad in points. … Dantas sits tied for second in league rookie numbers. … He has a 
trio of tallies, including one game-winner to his credit, along with four helpers. … Vickerman is right behind 
him with six points. … His four markers tie him for the most among first-year skaters early in the 2022-23 
season. … Goaltender Cameron Smith has played the second-most minutes of any league netminder at 
397 and sits third overall in saves made with 222. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 
 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH  HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
4 Devin Shoreman D L 6' 02" 180 6/9/03 Barrie ON 
5 Evan Dantas F L 5' 10" 168 7/28/05 Brampton ON 
7 Braeden Vis D L 6' 03" 180 2/1/06 Hanmer ON 
9 Sam Noad F L 5' 10 160 5/23/05 London ON 
10 Zachary Vickerman F L 6' 02" 190 6/22/04 East Gwillimbury ON 
12 Teegan Dumont F R 6' 02" 220 3/20/03 Elliot Lake ON 
13 Thomas Sefton D L 5' 11" 190 4/29/05 North Bay ON 
14 Alex Antoine F R 5' 11" 185 1/3/03 Elliot Lake ON 
15 Connor Desbois F L 5' 09" 160 1/27/06 Elliot Lake ON 
16 Ethan Mercer D L 6' 00" 190 1/16/02 Grimsby ON 
17 Brodie Kearns F L 6' 01" 180 4/29/04 Brantford ON 
18 Braden Twigg F L 6' 02 200 11/5/05 Lakeshore ON 
21 Silas Crawford F R 6' 00" 175 12/21/03 Hamilton ON 
24 Jace Simington-Lesanko D L 6' 05" 210 6/6/02 St. Albert AB 
25 Mark Hill D R 5' 10" 160 4/8/02 Conception Bay South NL 
27 Darcy Scott D L 6' 02" 190 10/25/03 Walkerton ON 
30 Cameron Smith  G R 6' 04" 190 8/11/03 Stouffville ON 
34 Tomas Palandra F R 5' 11" 180 6/1/03 Markham ON 
38 Sean Guerin G L 6' 04" 180 11/27/02 Chicago IL 
55 Ryan Daponte F L 6' 01" 195 1/22/03 Markham ON 
68 Kaden Laverdiere F L 6' 01" 190 10/5/03 MacTier ON 
71 Calum McGill D R 6' 00" 185 7/19/03 Ayr SCT 
77 Cameron Dial D L 6' 04" 220 2/26/03 Shaker Heights OH 
89 Charlie Wesholowski F L 6' 02" 170 5/25/04 Markham ON 



Elliot Lake Red Wings Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
14 Alex Antoine F 8 4 4 8 6 1 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 
5 * Evan Dantas F 8 3 4 7 10 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
10 * Zachary Vickerman F 8 4 2 6 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
21 Silas Crawford F 8 3 3 6 14 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
17 Brodie Kearns F 6 2 3 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
4 Devin Shoreman D 7 1 4 5 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
68 Kaden Laverdiere F 8 2 2 4 12 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
71 Calum McGill D 6 2 1 3 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Darcy Scott D 8 1 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
89 Charlie Wesholowski F 7 0 3 3 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Tomas Palandra F 3 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
77 Cameron Dial D 6 0 2 2 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Ethan Mercer D 6 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Sam Noad F 8 0 2 2 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13 * Thomas Sefton  D 4 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  POW D 4 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  ELL D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Mark Hill D 6 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Jace Simington-Lesanko D 8 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 * Braden Twigg F 8 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 * Braeden Vis D 8 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Connor Desbois F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 Teegan Dumont F 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
38 Sean Guerin G 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Cameron Smith G 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 1     0                     
  TOTALS    8 27 39 65 132 3 6 2 3 2 3 2 0 4 0 

 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
38 Sean Guerin 2 85 1 1 0 0 0 6 4.24 1 1 0 0 0 0.000 47 41 0.872 
30 Cameron Smith 7 397 2 4 0 0 1 30 4.54 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 252 222 0.881 
  Empty Net    3           1               1     
  Totals  8 482 3 5 0 0 1 37 4.58 1 1 0 0 0 0.000 300 263 0.877 



ESPANOLA PAPER KINGS 
 
Head Coach: Jason Rapcewicz 
705-988-4483 (C) 
rapcewicz.jason@gmail.com (E) 
 
GM: Marc Gagnon 
705-937-0030 (C) 
paperkingshockey@outlook.com (E) 
 
PAPER KINGS POINTS: One of the surprise teams early in the season, 
Espanola is well on their way to easily surpassing their win total from a year 

ago. … As one of the youngest players in the league, netminder Andrew Gaulton was named the NOJHL’s Rookie of 
the Month for September. … The 16-year-old goalkeeper, who hails from Bowmanville, Ont., collected four wins, and 
adding another point in extra time for his club, helping a resurgent Espanola side last month. … His win total in 
September tied him for the most among all league stoppers. … Seeing 30-plus shots fired his way in each of his first 
six starts, Gaulton has seen, on average, over 36 attempts on target fired his way. … Forward Atley Gringorten leads 
the Paper Kings in scoring with nine points, in eight contests. … His six goals tie him for fourth among league 
skaters. … Jonathan Lush is tied for third in scoring featuring NOJHL defencemen with seven points in eight games. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME  POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
1 Andrew Gaulton G L 5' 10 180 4/7/06 Bowmanville ON 
3 Jack Lynes F L 6' 00 178 5/18/03 Spruce Grove AB 
4 Aiden Pethick D L 6' 02 185 1/29/04 Barrie ON 
6 Conor Walton D L 6' 03 200 4/22/06 Toronto ON 
7 Joshua Rumolo D R 6' 03 185 2/23/03 Whitby ON 
8 Michael Leech F L 5' 10 170 3/25/04 Woodstock NB 
9 Benjamin Lacroix F R 5' 10 170 7/6/03 Sudbury ON 
10 Blake Peters-Davey F L 6' 00 170 6/22/04 Brooklin ON 
11 Bobby Pokupec F R 6' 01 185 1/28/02 Cincinnati OH 
12 Yan Bessette F R 6' 00 170 10/21/03 Bourget ON 
13 Jonathan Lush D L 6' 02 185 8/22/02 Pickering ON 
14 Kobe Braham F L 5' 10 175 5/5/03 Lloydminster SK 
16 Ryan Rubic F L 6' 01 170 4/1/04 Lively ON 
17 Kyle den Ouden F L 6' 02 190 2/27/04 Toronto ON 
18 Spencer Horgan D R 6' 00 173 3/17/05 Bowmanville ON 
19 Hunter Friesen F L 5' 11 170 11/23/02 Winnipeg MB 
20 Jayden Lavalley-Lewis F R 5' 09 160 7/30/04 Ajax ON 
21 Atley Gringorten F L 6' 02 180 8/12/04 Sudbury ON 
22 Liam Bridgeman F L 6' 02 175 5/23/04 Mindemoya ON 
23 Alexander Christopoulos F L 6' 01 201 1/9/02 Mississauga ON 
24 Garreth Sturgess D R 6' 02 175 2/29/04 Minesing ON 
25 Graydon Guthrie F L 6' 02 200 6/21/05 Bracebridge ON 
29 Creedon Dyck G L 5' 10 175 5/4/04 St. Albert AB 
30 Mitchell Webb G L 5' 08 165 3/20/04 Bracebridge ON 
31 Jake Marois G L 6' 00 190 7/13/03 Sudbury ON 



Espanola Paper Kings Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
21 Atley Gringorten F 8 6 3 9 15 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
12 Yan Bessette F 9 3 4 7 8 1 3 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 
13 Jonathan Lush D 8 2 5 7 12 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 Kobe Braham F 7 2 4 6 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Joshua Rumolo D 9 2 4 6 12 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 * Conor Walton D 8 1 5 6 6 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Kyle den Ouden F 9 4 1 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
18 * Spencer Horgan D 9 3 2 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
4 * Aiden Pethick D 9 1 4 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 * Graydon Guthrie F 9 0 5 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Jack Lynes F 7 2 2 4 6 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
9 Benjamin Lacroix F 9 2 2 4 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 Hunter Friesen F 7 1 3 4 7 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Liam Bridgeman F 8 1 3 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 * Michael Leech F 8 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
10 * Blake Peters-Davey F 9 1 2 3 8 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 
23 Alexander Christopoulos F 7 2 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
11 Bobby Pokupec F 3 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 * Creedon Dyck G 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Garreth Sturgess D 6 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 * Jayden Lavalley-Lewis F 7 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 * Simon Rokhlin F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 * Andrew Gaulton G 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    9 0     0                     
  TOTALS    9 35 54 89 126 6 10 1 1 5 3 4 1 4 2 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
29 * Creedon Dyck 2 119 1 1 0 0 1 4 2.01 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 79 75 0.949 
1 * Andrew Gaulton 7 426 4 2 1 0 1 23 3.24 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 259 236 0.911 
  Empty Net    2           2               2     
  Totals  9 545 5 3 1 0 2 29 3.18 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 340 311 0.915 
 
 



FRENCH RIVER RAPIDS 
 
Head Coach/GM: Paul Frustaglio 
647-229-1718 (C) 
paulfru@hotmail.com (E) 
 
FRENCH RIVER FACTS: Having to replace three of the Top 10 point 
producers from last season, French River features a roster of 11 rookies, 
the Rapids are coming into the NOJHL Showcase with a victory in their 
most-recent outing. … Second-year forward Josh Russell leads French 
River in scoring, having notched three goals and adding a trio of assists in 

his first eight contests. … Rookies Jordan Bax and Matthew Campanella sit second and third respectively 
on the squad in offensive production. … Bax is tied for 10th in scoring numbers among first-year players. …  
 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO.  PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
7 Jesse Lefebvre F R 5' 08 148 1/5/06 Sturgeon Falls ON 
11 Jacob Payeur D L 6' 03 190 5/31/05 Sturgeon Falls ON 
12 Jackson Drigo F L 6' 00 175 5/20/04 Lively ON 
13 Josh Russell F L 5' 11 165 11/13/03 Stoney Creek ON 
14 Chase Thompson F L 5' 11 171 1/12/05 North Bay ON 
16 Cameron Macdonald F L 6' 00 175 2/13/04 North Bay ON 
17 A.J. Burke D L 5' 08 165 12/26/03 Barrie ON 
19 Ryley Wolfe F L 6' 02 165 12/5/05 North Bay ON 
21 Anthony Pileggi D R 6' 01 185 11/21/02 London ON 
22 Alexandre Dubuc F L 5' 10 165 8/5/05 Sturgeon Falls ON 
23 Jack Ginocchi D R 5' 11 172 1/14/02 Brampton ON 
27 Brady Bouchard D R 6' 00 171 9/11/05 Sudbury ON 
28 Adam Boucher D R 6' 00 185 10/27/03 Uniontown PA 
29 Joshua McKay F L 6' 00 171 10/13/04 Sudbury ON 
31 Ben Gustafson G L 6' 01 170 5/11/05 London ON 
33 Brady Dyer G L 6' 00 170 10/1/03 Stoney Creek ON 
34 Dominic Suhr F R 6' 08 220 3/16/03 Las Vegas NV 
55 Declan Baston D R 6' 02 190 8/11/04 Chelmsford ON 
57 Nolan Masson F L 5' 10 155 7/31/05 Callander ON 
61 Jordan Bax F R 6' 01 175 10/13/05 Parkhill ON 
68 Abram Snider F L 6' 00 180 5/31/03 North Bay ON 
74 Kaleb Papineau G L 6' 02 178 1/25/06 Cochrane ON 
91 Owen Ethier D L 6' 00 180 4/8/04 North Bay ON 
92 Noah Racine F L 5' 11 168 7/23/03 Barrie ON 
93 Matthew Campanella F L 5' 11 185 4/6/06 Stoney Creek ON 
94 Jackson Doyle F L 5' 10 151 2/21/04 Belle River ON 
96 Carson Laronde F R 5' 11 165 2/19/05 Sturgeon Falls ON 

 
 



 
French River Rapids Statistics 

 
No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
13 Josh Russell F 8 3 3 6 6 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 
61 * Jordan Bax F 8 2 3 5 6 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 
93 * Matthew Campanella F 8 2 2 4 12 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Jack Ginocchi D 8 1 2 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
68 Abram Snider F 8 0 3 3 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 Joshua McKay F 3 1 1 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Adam Boucher D 8 1 1 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
14 Chase Thompson F 8 1 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
92 Noah Racine F 8 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 * Brady Bouchard D 3 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 Dominic Suhr F 3 1 0 1 6 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
16 * Cameron Macdonald F 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
94 Jackson Doyle F 8 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 * Alexandre Dubuc F 8 1 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
96 * Carson Laronde F 5 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
91 Owen Ethier D 6 0 1 1 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 Jackson Drigo F 8 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 Anthony Pileggi D 8 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 * A. J. Burke D 3 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Jesse Lefebvre F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 Brady Dyer G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 * Ben Gustafson G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
74 * Kaleb Papineau G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 * Jacob Payeur D 8 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 * Ryley Wolfe F 8 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    7 0     8                     
  TOTALS    7 16 22 38 118 3 6 2 1 1 3 1 0 3 1 

 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
31 * Ben Gustafson 3 155 0 3 0 0 3 8 3.09 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 124 116 0.935 
33 Brady Dyer 3 122 0 2 0 0 0 9 4.43 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 92 83 0.902 
74 * Kaleb Papineau 3 140 1 1 0 0 0 12 5.13 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 105 93 0.886 
  Empty Net    9           3               3     
  Totals  7 417 1 6 0 0 3 32 4.49 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 324 292 0.901 



GREATER SUDBURY CUBS 
 
Head Coach: Darryl Moxam 
705-988-1430 (C) 
moxamd@hotmail.com (E) 
 
GM: Dave Clancy 
705-698-9832 (C) 
dkclancy@bell.net (E) 
 
SUDBURY SNIPPETS: The Cubs feature three players that are currently 

in the Top 10 in NOJHL scoring. … Billy Biedermann sits sixth with a dozen points, followed by Cameron 
Walker and Pierson Sobush, who have registered 11 apiece. … The trio has helped Greater Sudbury 
supply a league-best 41 goals entering the Showcase. … Biedermann and Sobush earlier had six-game 
point streaks while Walker is currently on a five-game run. … Newcomer Nolan Newton presently paces all 
NOJHL rookies in offensive numbers with eight points in his initial nine league outings. … Teammate Kyloe 
Ellis is right behind him in rookie numbers with seven while Matthew Mazzota shares seventh in this 
category with a half dozen points to date. … Add in another first-year player, Mason McCharles, in 12th. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 
 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS SH  HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
1 Noah Beaulne G L 6' 02 188 6/20/04 Hanmer ON 
6 Cole Quevillon D L 6' 01 180 3/21/03 Oro-Medonte ON 
7 Cameron Shanks F R 6' 03 198 2/17/04 Lively ON 
8 Cameron Walker F L 5' 10 170 3/7/03 Sudbury ON 
9 Carter Geoffroy D R 6' 00 185 5/1/02 St. Catharines ON 
10 Miguel Renaud F R 6' 00 195 10/9/05 Hanmer ON 
11 Matthew Mazzotta D R 6' 01 175 1/30/05 Brooklin ON 
12 Carson Crane D R 5' 10 165 3/30/05 Levack ON 
14 Marshall McCharles F L 6' 01 173 11/23/06 North Bay ON 
16 Ben Harris F R 6' 00 185 1/27/04 Sudbury ON 
17 Noah Kohan F L 5' 10 178 8/8/05 Hanmer ON 
18 Nicholas Toffoli D L 6' 04 190 5/27/02 Vaughan ON 
19 Christopher Innes D L 6' 00 185 5/27/03 Sudbury ON 
24 Nolan Newton F R 5' 10 165 1/27/06 French River ON 
27 Cole Crowder F L 6' 05 220 7/30/02 Lively ON 
30 Nathaniel Boyes G L 6' 06 195 11/3/04 Ottawa ON 
67 Oliver Smith F L 6' 01 196 3/2/03 Lively ON 
83 Graeme Siren D R 6' 00 165 10/21/02 Garson ON 
89 Kyloe Ellis D R 6' 00 205 12/13/04 Brantford ON 
91 Pierson Sobush F L 5' 09 170 6/7/04 Sudbury ON 
92 Aiden Landers F R 6' 00 170 4/23/04 Everette ON 
93 Billy Biedermann F L 5' 10 148 6/17/05 Little Current ON 

 
 



Greater Sudbury Cubs Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
93 Billy Biedermann F 9 4 8 12 16 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Cameron Walker F 8 5 6 11 6 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 
91 Pierson Sobush F 9 5 6 11 8 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Cole Crowder F 8 5 3 8 16 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
24 * Nolan Newton F 9 4 4 8 8 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 
89 * Kyloe Ellis D 9 3 4 7 12 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
11 * Matthew Mazzotta D 9 3 3 6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
67 Oliver Smith F 6 2 4 6 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
14 * Marshall McCharles F 9 3 2 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
7 Cameron Shanks F 9 2 3 5 4 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 
19 Christopher Innes D 7 0 5 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Ben Harris F 9 2 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 * Noah Kohan F 7 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
12 * Carson Crane D 8 0 4 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Nicholas Toffoli D 8 0 4 4 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 Cole Quevillon D 9 1 2 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
83 Graeme Siren D 7 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
92 Aiden Landers F 9 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 * Noah Beaulne G 5 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Carter Geoffroy D 6 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 x Liam Doyle F 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 * Miguel Renaud F 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Nathaniel Boyes G 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    9 0     4                     
  TOTALS    9 41 68 109 96 7 13 0 0 6 4 5 0 1 1 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
1 * Noah Beaulne 3 179 2 1 0 0 0 7 2.35 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 73 66 0.904 
30 Nathaniel Boyes 6 362 4 1 1 0 1 18 2.98 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 164 146 0.890 
  Empty Net    2           1               1     
  Totals  9 541 6 2 1 0 1 26 2.87 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 238 212 0.891 



 
HEARST LUMBERJACKS 
 
Head Coach: Marc-Alain Bégin 
819-354-3501 (C) 
marcalainbegin91@hotmail.com (E) 
 
GM: Jonathan Blier 
705-372-5002 (C) 
blierj@hotmail.com (E) 
 
HEARST HIGHLIGHTS: Lumberjacks’s forwards Riley Klugerman and Zachary 

Demers share the NOJHL scoring lead with 17 points apiece. … Klugerman is also tops in goals scored with nine in 
just eight games played. … His four power play markers also pace all league skaters and he is tied for No. 1 in 
game-winning tallies with three. … Demers was named the league’s forward of the month for September. … He sits 
second overall in assists with 11. … Demers and Mason Savarich sit third in man advantage assists with five. … 
They are also third in power play points with six. … Netminder Ethan Dinsdale enters the Showcase with a 4-0-0-0 
record, which ties him for second in the league in victories. … Andrew Morton’s four tallies knot him for first among 
rookies. … Noah Janicki is tied for fifth in scoring among defencemen with six points. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN  
3 Cody Walker F L 5' 08 170 8/21/03 Boise ID 
4 Jean-Pierre Audras D L 6' 00 170 7/6/06 Kapuskasing ON 
6 Mason Bazaluk F L 5' 11 175 4/6/02 Thunder Bay ON 
7 Mathieu Comeau F L 6' 00 185 9/27/05 Hearst ON 
8 Liam Rampersad D L 6' 00 165 1/13/05 Bowmanville ON 
12 Mathieu Roy F L 6' 04 205 3/19/04 Amos QC 
13 Riley Klugerman F L 5' 08 170 12/12/02 Airdrie AB 
14 Nicholas Jermolenko F L 6' 01 185 12/15/03 Lake Orion MI 
15 Adam Shillinglaw D L 6' 02 180 12/8/04 New Liskeard ON 
16 Tyler Patterson F L 5' 10 148 10/2/04 New Castle ON 
17 Zachary Demers F R 5' 07 165 3/15/02 St-Hubert QC 
19 Justin Carriere D L 5' 10 185 3/13/03 Hearst ON 
20 Mikaleb Blier D L 6' 00 190 6/13/06 Hearst ON 
21 Andrew Morton F R 6' 01 194 5/14/04 Uxbridge ON 
23 Brayden Palfi F R 5' 10 180 7/23/02 Keswick ON 
24 Liam McDonald D R 5' 10 180 8/5/03 Washago ON 
27 Ethan Kitsch D R 6' 03 185 5/3/02 Maple Ridge BC 
30 Ethan Dinsdale G L 6' 01 170 5/15/04 Ottawa ON 
31 Brett Ruddy G L 6' 03 215 5/13/06 New Liskeard ON 
50 Matteo Gennaro G L 5' 11 190 11/16/03 Tottenham ON 
61 Noah Janicki D L 6' 03 216 3/19/03 Barrie ON 
68 Julien Trudel D L 5' 09 165 1/16/06 Belle Vallee ON 
71 Brandan Tronchin F R 5' 10 164 2/20/04 Leduc AB 
91 Mason Svarich F L 5' 11 180 3/20/03 Stony Plain AB 
93 Jett Mintenko F L 6' 00 170 2/16/04 Thunder Bay ON 



Hearst Lumberjacks Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
13 Riley Klugerman F 8 9 8 17 4 4 1 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 0 
17 Zachary Demers F 8 6 11 17 11 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Tyler Patterson F 8 5 4 9 4 3 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
91 Mason Svarich F 8 2 7 9 2 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Mathieu Comeau F 8 1 7 8 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
6 Mason Bazaluk F 8 2 4 6 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
61 Noah Janicki D 8 1 5 6 10 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
21 * Andrew Morton F 8 4 1 5 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 
15 Adam Shillinglaw D 8 0 4 4 8 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 * Nicholas Jermolenko F 7 1 2 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Cody Walker F 7 1 2 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 Brayden Palfi F 8 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Emile Pichette F 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
19 Justin Carriere D 6 0 2 2 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
71 * Brandan Tronchin F 5 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
4 Jean-Pierre Audras D 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
30 Ethan Dinsdale G 5 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 Liam McDonald D 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 Ethan Kitsch D 8 0 1 1 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Mikaleb Blier D 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
68 Julien Trudel D 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 * Gregory Harley D 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
50 Matteo Gennaro G 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 * Liam Rampersad D 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
93 * Jett Mintenko F 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 * Mathieu Roy F 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     0                     
  TOTALS    8 36 62 98 95 13 23 0 0 6 3 4 0 2 0 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
30 Ethan Dinsdale 5 260 4 0 0 0 0 10 2.31 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 103 93 0.903 
50 Matteo Gennaro 4 219 2 2 0 0 0 13 3.57 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 108 95 0.880 
  Empty Net    2           0               0     
  Totals  8 479 6 2 0 0 0 23 2.88 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 211 188 0.891 
 
 
 
 



KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD MINERS 
 
Head Coach/GM: Kyle Smart 
613-922-1804 (C) 
ksmart12@hotmail.com (E) 
 
GOLD MINERS NUGGETS: 18-year-old forward Alex McDonald is 
playing at a point-per-game pace for Kirkland Lake so far this season. … 
The second-year forward has eight points in as many outings for the 
club. … His totals lead the club in offensive production. One of his two 
goals is a game-winner while his six assists also lead the team. … The 

Gold Miners have 10 rookies in their line-up. … John-Paul Scaringi sits second on the squad in scoring. … 
Goaltenders Braydon Garnhart and John Lloyd are facing, on average, 36 shots against, per-game. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
2 Michael Sulmona D L 6' 01 175 12/25/02 Maple ON 
4 William Neeld F R 6' 03 185 5/30/02 Perkiomenville PA 
5 Ian McDonald D L 6' 02 187 1/29/02 Englehart ON 
6 Chad Van Weelie F L 5' 08 170 7/15/04 Mississauga ON 
7 Matthew Hill F R 5' 09 160 3/8/04 Haileybury ON 
8 Nikolas Joniec D L 6' 00 168 9/1/04 Nepean ON 
9 Taye Ladislao F R 5' 11 165 3/17/05 Mississauga ON 
10 Chance DeBolt F R 6' 01 190 6/29/02 Coral Springs FL 
11 Samuel De Mauro D L 5' 11 180 9/12/02 Laval QC 
12 Luke Hill D R 5' 10 170 9/24/06 Trent Lakes ON 
14 Ken Taylor F R 6' 00 180 6/12/03 Burnt Church NB 
15 Bhrett Hibbert F R 5' 11 170 7/2/02 St. Thomas ON 
16 Christian Genova F L 5' 08 152 3/16/02 Maple ON 
17 Luca Maiuri F L 6' 03 198 12/22/03 Caledon ON 
18 Alex McDonald F R 5' 11 175 4/4/04 Englehart ON 
19 Nolan Ouellette F L 5' 11 180 3/12/05 Kirkland Lake ON 
21 Nolan Rosko-Fong F L 6' 00 165 11/5/04 Kirkland Lake ON 
24 John-Paul Scaringi F R 5' 11 185 11/24/03 Vaughan ON 
25 Benjamin Armatage F L 5' 09 167 2/19/04 Barrie ON 
27 Cameron Allen D R 6' 00 170 12/21/05 Sudbury ON 
28 Andronique Stepanian F L 5' 10 175 6/4/02 Reynoldsburg OH 
29 John Lloyd G L 6' 03 180 1/24/04 North York ON 
33 Braydon Garnhart G L 6' 00 165 1/13/04 Roscoe IL 

 
 
 
 
 



Kirkland Lake Gold Miners Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
18 Alex McDonald F 8 2 6 8 4 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 
24 John-Paul Scaringi F 7 2 2 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Matthew Hill F 7 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Luca Maiuri F 7 1 2 3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 * Ken Taylor F 8 1 2 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 Chance DeBolt F 8 2 0 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 * Taye Ladislao F 7 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Nikolas Joniec D 8 1 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 William Neeld F 5 0 2 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Bhrett Hibbert F 8 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 * Nolan Ouellette F 7 0 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Christian Genova F 8 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
12 * Luke Hill D 8 1 0 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Andronique Stepanian F 7 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2 Michael Sulmona D 8 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 * John Lloyd G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 * Cameron Allen D 5 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 * Braydon Garnhart G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 * Chad Van Weelie F 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 * Benjamin Armatage F 7 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Ian McDonald D 7 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Samuel De Mauro D 8 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     4                     
  TOTALS    8 14 22 36 90 2 3 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
33 * Braydon Garnhart 5 301 1 4 0 0 0 21 4.19 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 167 146 0.874 
29 * John Lloyd 3 178 0 3 0 0 1 14 4.71 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 120 106 0.883 
  Empty Net    3           1               1     
  Totals  8 479 1 7 0 0 1 36 4.48 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 288 252 0.875 
 



POWASSAN VOODOOS 
 
Head Coach: Peter Goulet 
613-889-0902 (C) 
p_goulet@hotmail.com (E) 
 
GM: Chris Dawson 
705-497-4371 (C) 
powassanvoodoos@gmail.com (E) 
 
POWASSAN POINTS: Voodoos blueliner Alex Little leads the team in scoring 

so far this season with nine points on a goal and eight assists. … Little’s numbers place him second among NOJHL 
defencemen while his helper number top all league rearguards. … The lone goal for Liam Serviss to date came on a 
penalty shot, the only one in the league to date. … He’s also tied for second in team scoring. … Joining him there are 
Tucker Shields, who has a team-best five tallies, and rookie Kaedyn Long. … Long, on a five-game point streak, 
shares second in NOJHL rookie scoring … A balanced attack sees 16 Powassan players with goals already this 
season. … First-year netminder Daniel Dirracolo sits second among all league stoppers in goals-against average at 
1.26. … Meanwhile, his .936 save mark places him fifth in the NOJHL and he has one shutout already. 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
1 Caleb Sanders G L 5' 08 141 2/20/04 North Bay ON 
4 Mitch Wilkie D R 6' 01 175 2/5/02 Calgary AB 
5 Jake Fullerton D L 5' 10 170 4/6/04 North Bay ON 
6 Nate Gravelle F L 6' 00 173 11/17/06 Callander ON 
7 Conor O'Brien F R 6' 01 185 8/3/02 Wilbraham MA 
8 Liam Serviss F L 5' 09 174 2/2/02 Westmeath ON 
9 Alex Little D L 5' 11 155 3/5/03 Minden ON 
10 Mathieu MacMillan F R 6' 02 170 5/22/04 Gloucester ON 
11 Tucker Shields F L 6' 00 194 4/10/03 Gloucester ON 
12 Cole Douglas D L 6' 01 180 11/24/03 Gibsonia PA 
14 Jack Kelly F L 6' 02 170 9/15/04 Madoc ON 
15 Justin Rousseau F L 5' 11 172 5/11/05 Verner ON 
16 Kaedyn Long F L 6' 00 170 8/13/05 Astorville ON 
17 Tyson Rismond D L 6' 01 182 3/30/06 Chelmsford ON 
18 Will Bourre F L 5' 11 175 3/31/04 North Bay ON 
19 Rhys Smetham F L 6' 01 180 8/26/03 Ashton ON 
20 Cameron Lemcke F L 6' 00 175 4/20/03 Callander ON 
21 Sean Thies D R 6' 00 209 12/8/02 Granbury TX 
22 Owen Fergusson F L 5' 06 160 12/4/04 Bancroft ON 
23 Mathieu Savignac F L 6' 01 175 6/23/04 Sturgeon Falls ON 
24 Ryan Patrick F R 6' 00 170 8/8/04 Pittsburgh PA 
25 Nathan MacDonald F R 6' 00 180 8/26/03 Calgary AB 
26 Zachary Major D R 6' 02 192 2/13/06 Sturgeon Falls ON 
27 Andrew Scott F R 6' 01 174 4/17/04 Claremont CA 
28 Carson Ricci D L 6' 02 190 3/4/04 Kleinburg ON 
31 Daniel Dirracolo G L 5' 10 160 6/11/05 Woodbridge ON 
33 Kannon Flageolle G L 6' 02 170 9/17/02 Littleton CO 



Powassan Voodoos Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
9 Alex Little D 8 1 8 9 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Tucker Shields F 8 5 2 7 2 3 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 
16 * Kaedyn Long F 8 3 4 7 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
8 Liam Serviss F 8 1 6 7 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
7 Conor O'Brien F 8 2 4 6 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Carson Ricci D 7 1 4 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 * Tyson Rismond D 6 1 3 4 12 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
24 * Ryan Patrick F 8 1 3 4 2 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 
20 Cameron Lemcke F 4 2 1 3 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
10 Mathieu MacMillan F 8 2 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
19 Rhys Smetham F 8 2 1 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
21 Sean Thies D 8 1 2 3 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Nathan MacDonald F 7 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
14 * Jack Kelly F 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
4 Mitch Wilkie D 4 1 1 2 4 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 
12 * Cole Douglas D 7 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Owen Fergusson F 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 * Will Bourre F 8 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 * Andrew Scott F 8 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
99 Nate Gravelle F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Justin Rousseau F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1 * Caleb Sanders G 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 * Daniel Dirracolo G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 * Mathieu Savignac F 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
33 Kannon Flageolle G 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Jake Fullerton D 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     4                     
  TOTALS    8 27 46 73 61 7 12 0 0 5 5 4 1 2 1 

 
 
 
No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
31 * Daniel Dirracolo 3 143 2 0 0 1 0 3 1.26 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 47 44 0.936 
33 Kannon Flageolle 5 280 3 2 0 0 1 14 3.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 146 132 0.904 
1 * Caleb Sanders 1 58 0 1 0 0 1 3 3.08 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 26 23 0.885 
  Empty Net    3           2               2     
  Totals  8 481 5 3 0 1 2 22 2.73 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 221 199 0.900 
 



SOO EAGLES 
 
Head Coach: Doug LaPrade 
906-322-0748 (C) 
dlaprade@lssu.edu (E) 
 
GM: Bruno Bragagnolo 
847-921-4543 (C) 
bragagnolob@aol.com (E) 
 
EAGLES NOTES: Logan Raffaele, the NOJHL’s Goaltender of the Month 
for September, leads all league netminders in goals-against average at 

0.75. … The Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., product also tops all stoppers in terms of save percentage at .977 and 
shares the league-lead in shutouts with one. … Forwards Jack Mortson and Chase Tallaire both sit in the 
Top 10 in NOJHL scoring. … Mortson is seventh with 11 points in just seven games while Tallaire is 10th 
with 10. … The duo each have two game-winners to their credit, which tie them for second-most in the 
league. … Rookie netminder Reid Ramsay’s father Bruce won back-to-back Centennial Cups in his junior 
days with the Thunder Bay Flyers and Vernon Lakers. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 
NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
2 Isaiah Gagerman D L 5' 10 165 8/7/02 Glenview IL 
3 Joey Woldt D R 5' 10 175 5/6/03 New Brighton MN 
4 Michael Stec D R 6' 00 175 6/2/04 Lombard IL 
5 Colin McMahon D R 6' 02 195 3/9/04 Fond du Lac WI 
6 Colin Handy D L 6' 00 185 11/24/03 Lenox MI 
7 Chase Tallaire F R 5' 11 175 12/25/02 St. Ignace MI 
8 Teig Driessen F R 6' 00 195 8/17/03 Seymoar WI 
9 Michael Szlag F L 6' 00 175 7/18/02 Sault Ste. Marie MI 
10 Michael Starzomski D L 6' 03 185 5/14/05 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
11 Coby Fox D R 6' 00 190 4/19/03 Littleton CO 
12 Vincent Anderson F L 5' 11 170 6/17/02 Waterford MI 
13 Alex Freund F L 6' 00 210 8/27/03 Neenah WI 
14 Kenny Belanger Jr. F L 6' 04 185 7/29/04 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
15 Kristopher Clark D R 6' 00 190 1/30/03 Aurora CO 
16 Jack Mortson F L 6' 01 170 2/27/02 Westland MI 
17 Patrick Dales F L 6' 01 195 2/25/03 Northville MI 
19 Nolan Hendry F L 5' 10 185 6/30/05 Milton ON 
20 Charlie Pacana D L 6' 03 205 6/15/04 Algonquin IL 
21 Luke Jimenez F R 6' 01 190 6/13/05 Winnetka IL 
22 Jack Paweski F R 6' 00 170 4/10/04 Brighton MI 
23 Gavin Rozema F R 5' 10 175 8/9/04 Grandville MI 
24 Brian Fiddes F R 5' 09 170 6/4/02 Lake Barrington IL 
25 Zachary Briskey F R 6' 02 203 10/19/02 Lake Orion MI 
27 Jack Jimenez F R 6' 01 180 6/13/05 Winnetka IL 
29 Reid Ramsay G L 6' 00 180 7/3/04 Kentwood MI 
31 Logan Raffaele G L 5' 10 165 5/9/02 Sault Ste. Marie MI 



Soo Eagles Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
16 Jack Mortson F 7 6 5 11 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 
7 Chase Tallaire F 7 5 5 10 4 0 3 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 
14 Kenny Belanger Jr. F 7 4 2 6 4 1 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 
24 Brian Fiddes F 7 2 4 6 4 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
8 * Teig Driessen F 5 0 3 3 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 * Colin Handy D 5 0 3 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
25 Zachary Briskey F 7 2 0 2 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
2 Isaiah Gagerman D 5 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Michael Szlag F 5 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
4 * Michael Stec D 5 0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 * Jack Paweski F 6 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 Vincent Anderson F 5 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
21 * Luke Jimenez F 3 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 * Patrick Dales F 5 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 Coby Fox D 7 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 * Nolan Hendry F 7 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
10 * Michael Starzomski D 7 0 1 1 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Charlie Pacana D 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Kristopher Clark D 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 * Jack Jimenez F 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29 * Reid Ramsay G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
31 Logan Raffaele G 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
23 * Gavin Rozema F 4 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5 Colin McMahon D 5 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Joey Woldt D 5 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13 * Alex Freund F 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    6 0     2                     
  TOTALS    6 22 33 55 89 4 8 2 1 4 5 4 0 2 2 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
31 Logan Raffaele 4 240 4 0 0 1 0 3 0.75 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 132 129 0.977 
29 * Reid Ramsay 3 124 0 2 0 0 2 8 3.86 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 74 66 0.892 
  Empty Net    3           2               2     
  Totals  6 364 4 2 0 1 2 13 2.12 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 208 195 0.938 
 
 
 



SOO THUNDERBIRDS 
 
Head Coach: Cole Jarrett 
705-297-6846 (C) 
cole.jarrett2@gmail.com (E) 
 
GM: Jamie Henderson 
705-256-3606 (C) 
jhendersongm@outlook.com (E) 
 
THUNDERBIRDS TIDBITS: The Thunderbirds are the defending NOJHL 

champions and competed in last season’s Centennial Cup in Estevan, Sask. … They boast eight 
hometown players on their squad. … One of those is veteran forward Michael Chaffay who leads the team 
in scoring with nine points in his first eight outings. … He also tops the Soo in assists with seven. … 
Second-year skater Dharan Cap sports a club-best five goals and sits second on the squad in offensive 
production with eight points. … After him comes Youssef Chaouachi with seven points. … Rookie 
netminder Kolton Bourret has faced the second-most shots against among all league stoppers at 186. 
 
TEAM ROSTER 

NO. PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN 
6 Kolby Fellinger D L 5' 10 165 9/9/03 Wawa ON 
7 Jackson Truchan F R 5' 06 165 2/28/03 Farmington Hills MI 
8 Lucas Whitehead D L 5' 07 158 4/14/04 Barrie ON 
10 Youssef Chaouachi F L 6' 02 190 4/26/02 Salambo TUN 
11 Ludovic Raymond F L 6' 00 165 5/21/04 Bromont QC 
12 Auston Fellinger D R 6' 00 173 3/28/05 Wawa ON 
13 Ryan Blackburn F L 5' 07 165 3/3/03 Allendale MI 
15 Samuel Lake F L 5' 10 160 2/11/04 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
16 Kaden Dundas D R 5' 11 175 7/11/03 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
17 Ethan Raduy F L 6' 00 196 6/4/02 Qualicum Beach BC 
18 Daniel Beaupre F R 5' 10 180 6/2/03 North Vancouver BC 
20 Declan Gallivan D R 6' 00 190 3/6/07 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
20 Jacob Smith F L 5' 10 160 11/9/06 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
21 Ethan Novello F R 6' 01 185 4/28/03 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
22 Dharan Cap F L 6' 03 202 9/27/02 North Vancouver BC 
24 Charlie Fowler D R 6' 00 185 1/9/04 Innisfil ON 
27 Michael Chaffay F R 5' 09 200 6/9/02 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
30 Zachary Reddy G L 6' 02 165 4/20/03 Vancouver BC 
35 Kolton Bourret G L 6' 02 182 5/8/05 Thunder Bay ON 
37 Callum McAuley F R 5' 10 155 7/6/06 Sault Ste. Marie ON 
61 James Kearney D R 6' 03 187 5/8/04 Toronto ON 
63 Anton Petrovskiy F L 5' 11 170 2/14/04 Detroit MI 
77 Brock Santa Maria F R 6' 01 175 9/27/02 Sault Ste Marie ON 
91 Mitchell Daines F R 6' 00 170 3/21/03 Trail BC 

 
 



Soo Thunderbirds Statistics 
 

No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
27 Michael Chaffay F 8 2 7 9 6 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
22 Dharan Cap F 8 5 3 8 4 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
10 Youssef Chaouachi F 7 1 6 7 7 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 Ethan Raduy F 8 4 1 5 16 2 1 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 
99 Daniel Beaupre (total) F 7 4 0 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
  TIM F 5 3 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 
  SOO F 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
77 Brock Santa Maria F 6 2 1 3 12 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Kaden Dundas D 8 2 1 3 8 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 
13 Ryan Blackburn F 8 1 2 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
61 * James Kearney D 6 0 3 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 * Austin Fellinger D 8 0 3 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 Ethan Novello F 7 1 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
6 Kolby Fellinger D 8 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11 * Ludovic Raymond F 7 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 * Lucas Whitehead D 8 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 * Jackson Truchan F 4 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
63 Anton Petrovskiy F 5 1 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 
30 Zachary Reddy G 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
91 Mitchell Daines F 7 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Declan Gallivan D 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
99 Callum McAuley F 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20 Jacob Smith F 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Samuel Lake F 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
35 * Kolton Bourret G 6 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 * Charlie Fowler D 6 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     0                     
  TOTALS    8 22 35 57 103 8 15 0 0 3 5 3 0 2 2 

 
 
 

No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
35 * Kolton Bourret 6 340 2 4 0 0 1 21 3.71 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 186 165 0.887 
30 Zachary Reddy 3 140 1 1 0 1 0 10 4.29 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 58 48 0.828 
  Empty Net    0           1               1     
  Totals  8 480 3 5 0 1 1 32 4.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 245 213 0.869 
 



TIMMINS ROCK 
 
Head Coach/GM: Brandon Perry 
705-262-1331 (C) 
gm@timminsrock.com (E) 
 
ROCK REPORT:  Nicholas Frederick enters the Showcase on a NOJHL-
best eight-game point streak. … He has etched his name on the game 
sheet in each of Timmins’ contests so far this season. … He has also 
scored at least once in six of those outings. … Frederick is one of three 
Rock players sitting in the Top 5 in league scoring. … Brady Harroun and 

Nicolas Pigeon share third with 15 points apiece, through eight games, while Frederick is right behind them 
with 14. … Frederick and Harroun are knotted for second in league tallies with seven each. … Two of 
Frederick’s tallies have come shorthanded, which paces the NOJHL. … Pigeon’s 13 assists are the most in 
the NOJHL. … Harroun is tied for top spot in the league in game-winning markers with three. … Kenyon 
Nyman presently paces all league blueliners in scoring with 10 points, on three goals and seven helpers. … 
Those totals tie him for 10th among all skaters. … Nyman was named the NOJHL Defenceman of the 
Month for September. … Rookie netminder Jacob Brown sits fourth overall in goals-against average at 
1.95. … Patrick Boivin meanwhile has the sixth-best GAA in the league at 2.21.   
 
TEAM ROSTER 
 

NO.  PLAYER NAME POS. SH HGT WGT DOB HOMETOWN  
4 Yenry Jibb F R 5' 10 165 9/19/05 Oshawa ON 
9 Lucas Piekarczyk F R 5' 09 161 12/8/02 Salmon Arm BC 
10 Kyle Garland D L 6' 02 205 12/11/04 Goose Bay NL 
11 Justin Charette F R 5' 08 155 8/16/05 Timmins ON 
12 Brady Harroun F L 6' 00 181 7/18/02 St. Albert AB 
14 Thomas Beard F R 6' 00 165 5/8/05 South Porcupine ON 
16 Kyle Trottier D L 5' 10 165 4/17/03 Kapuskasing ON 
17 Tenzin Nyman D R 6' 02 173 7/20/04 Maple Ridge BC 
18 Chase Longhurst D R 5' 10 175 9/11/03 Oshawa ON 
19 Kenyon Nyman D R 6' 03 195 5/18/02 Maple Ridge BC 
21 Christophe Petit D R 6' 03 210 12/4/02 Chelsea QC 
22 Ethan Pool F L 5' 10 185 7/18/02 St. Albert AB 
24 Nicolas Pigeon F L 5' 09 156 10/18/02 Aylmer ON 
28 Liam Wells F L 5' 10 180 6/20/03 Oshawa ON 
31 Patrick Boivin G L 5' 10 178 7/6/03 Blind River ON 
34 Lucas Lowe F L 5' 10 165 7/23/05 Toronto ON 
37 Jacob Brown G L 6' 02 180 3/7/06 Yarker ON 
44 Hayden Rynard F R 6' 02 175 4/5/04 Courtice ON 
71 Felix Cadieux-Fredette D L 5' 11 184 12/25/03 Ottawa ON 
77 Nicholas Frederick F L 6' 00 185 9/18/02 North Vancouver BC 
91 Evan Grigor F L 6' 00 173 7/26/04 Milton ON 
93 Nolan Ring F L 5' 08 140 5/16/03 South Porcupine ON 



 
Timmins Rock Statistics 

 
No. PLAYER POS GP G A PTS PIM PP PPA SHG SHA GW FG IG OT UA EN 
12 Brady Harroun F 8 7 8 15 10 3 2 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 0 
24 Nicolas Pigeon F 8 2 13 15 2 1 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
77 Nicholas Frederick F 8 7 7 14 4 2 4 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 
19 Kenyon Nyman D 8 3 7 10 2 1 4 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 
93 Nolan Ring F 7 2 4 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 
9 Lucas Piekarczyk F 7 2 3 5 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
11 Justin Charette F 8 2 3 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
28 Liam Wells F 8 2 3 5 18 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 
71 Felix Cadieux-Fredette D 8 1 3 4 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22 Ethan Pool F 7 1 2 3 6 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Chase Longhurst D 7 0 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
4 * Yenry Jibb F 4 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
31 Patrick Boivin G 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
34 * Lucas Lowe F 7 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
17 * Tenzin Nyman D 7 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
44 * Hayden Rynard F 8 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37 * Jacob Brown G 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
91 * Evan Grigor F 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16 Kyle Trottier (total) D 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  SOO D 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  TIM D 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14 * Thomas Beard F 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
21 * Christophe Petit D 8 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
  BENCH    8 0     2                     
  TOTALS    8 34 61 95 78 11 21 2 3 5 7 5 0 2 1 

 
 
 
No. GOALIE GP MINS W L OTL SO EN GA GAA SOGP SOW SOL SOGA SOA SO% SA SVS SV% 
37 * Jacob Brown 3 185 2 0 0 1 0 6 1.95 1 0 1 2 3 0.333 78 72 0.923 
31 Patrick Boivin 5 298 3 2 0 0 1 11 2.21 0 0 0 0 0 0.000 131 120 0.916 
  Empty Net    2           1               1     
  Totals  8 483 5 2 0 1 1 18 2.23 1 0 1 2 3 0.333 210 192 0.914 
 

 
 
 



NOJHL PLAYER COMMITMENTS FROM 2021-22 SEASON 
 

2021-22 NOJHL MVP 
Cooper Foster, Soo Thunderbirds – Ottawa 67s (OHL) 

2021-22 NOJHL Top Defenceman 
Andrew Gibson, Soo Thunderbirds – Soo Greyhounds (OHL) 

2021-22 NOJHL Rookie of the Year 
Robbie Rutledge, Hearst Lumberjacks – 

Charlottetown Islanders (QMJHL) 

Mike Levin, Powassan Voodoos  
London Knights (OHL) 

Teegan Dumont, Elliot Lake Red Wings 
Barrie Colts (OHL) 

Chase Lefebvre, French River Rapids 
Peterborough Petes (OHL) 

Tyson Doucette, Soo Thunderbirds 
Sarnia Sting (OHL) 

Mason Chitaroni Soo Thunderbirds 
 Acadie-Bathurst Titans (QMJHL) 

Cale Anderson, Cochrane Crunch 
Waldorf University (ACHA) 

Tyson Moore, Cochrane Crunch 
Maryville University (ACHA) 

Michael Nickolau, Cochrane Crunch 
West Virginia University (ACHA) 

Brock McNaughton, Elliot Lake Red Wings 
Royal Military College (USPORTS) 

Dominick Godin, French River Rapids 
Acadie-Bathurst Titans (QMJHL) 

Alfred Rotiroti, (F) Soo Thunderbirds 
Rivier University, NCAA D-III 

Pineshish Whiteduck, Greater Sudbury Cubs 
Sault College (ACHA) 

Dylan Ford, Hearst Lumberjacks 
UNLV (ACHA) 

Ryan Glazer, Hearst Lumberjacks 
Morrisville State (NCAA D-III) 

Tyren Grimsdale, Hearst Lumberjacks 
Okanagan College (BCIHL) 

Quintin Hill, Hearst Lumberjacks 
Wisconsin-Steven’s Point (NCAA D-III) 

Raphael Lajeunesse, Hearst Lumerjacks 
University of Southern Maine (NCAA D-III) 

Jordyn Mughal, Hearst Lumberjacks 
SUNY – Canton (NCAA D-III) 

Trystan Mughal, Hearst Lumberjacks 
SUNY – Canton (NCAA D-III) 

Max-Andre Pelletier, Hearst Lumberjacks 
Anna Maria College (NCAA D-III) 

Camille Marcoux, Kirkland Lake Gold Miners 
West Virginial University (ACHA) 

Lucas Renzoni, Kirkland Lake Gold Miners 
Ohio University (ACHA) 

Alex Bradshaw, Powassan Voodoos 
Flint Firebirds (OHL) 

Dylan Bachalo, Soo Eagles 
Adrian College (ACHA) 

Hayden Daca, Soo Eagles 
Northland College (NCAA D-III) 

Ryan Gilmore, Soo Eagles 
Grand Valley State (ACHA) 

Sam Holy, Soo Eagles 
Northland College (NCAA D-III) 

Gabe Rosek, Soo Eagles 
Concordia University (NCAA D-III) 

Colby Arbour, Soo Thunderbirds 
Sault College (ACHA) 

Russell Oldham, Soo Thunderbirds 
Sault College (ACHA) 

Carson Cox, Timmins Rock 
SUNY – Canton (NCAA D-III) 

Cameron Dutkiewicz, Timmins Rock 
Castleton University (NCAA D-III) 

Zachary Fortin, Timmins Rock 
Lakehead University (USPORTS) 

Tyler Gilberds, Timmins Rock 
Niagara University (ACHA) 

Eric Moreau, Timmins Rock 
Royal Military College (USPORTS) 

Tyler Schwindt, Timmins Rock 
Elmira College (NCAA D-III) 

https://nojhl.com/commitments-2022-2023 

 
 

2018-19 NOJHL rookie leading scorer Philippe Daoust signed three-year entry level contract with 
the NHL’s Ottawa Senators, after being selected by them in the 2020 NHL Draft.  

 
Daoust also won a Memorial Cup with the Saint John Sea Dogs of the QMJHL last season. 
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